
 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ 

MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, 

WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 1 

CASE NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA 

Rekhi & Wolk, P.S. 

529 Warren Ave N., Suite 201 
Seattle, WA 98109 

Phone: (206) 388-5887 
Facsimile: (206) 577-3924 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

THE HONORABLE KRISTIN BALLINGER 

Noted for Consideration: April 29, 2024 

Without Oral Argument                                 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COUNTY OF KING 

 

 

ANDREW RADULESCU and JUSTIN 

GREEN, each individually and on behalf of all 

others similarly situated,  

 Plaintiffs, 

 v. 

WEST COAST SECURITY, a Nevada 

Corporation; WEST COAST SECURITY 

CONCEPTS INC., a Nevada Corporation; 

ANTHONY LOMBARDI, individually and/or 

the marital community composed of 

ANTHONY LOMBARDI and JANE DOE 

LOMBARDI,  

 

Defendants. 

 

NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION RE 

RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, 

WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY 

ACT 

  

    
THIS MATTER came before the Court on Plaintiff’s Motion RE Recovery Per RCW 

60.90., Washington Wage Recovery Act. Prior to the ruling, the Court considered the following 

documents and evidence: 

1. Plaintiff’s Motion RE Recovery Per RCW 60.90., Washington Wage Recovery 

Act; 

2. The Declaration of Gregory Wolk in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion; 



 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ 

MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, 

WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 2 

CASE NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA 

Rekhi & Wolk, P.S. 

529 Warren Ave N., Suite 201 
Seattle, WA 98109 

Phone: (206) 388-5887 
Facsimile: (206) 577-3924 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

3. Reply to Plaintiffs’ Motion; and 

4. _______________________________________________________________. 

Based on the foregoing, and being fully advised, Plaintiffs’ Motion for Recovery Per 

RCW 60.90., Washington Wage Recovery Act is GRANTED.  

Accordingly, the Court hereby authorizes Class counsel to seek relief on behalf of 

Plaintiffs and the Class pursuant to the Washington Wage Recovery Act such that after 

establishing the wage claims as authorized representatives of Plaintiffs and the Class per RCW 

60.90.030(1), and after proper service and filing such liens with the Court, Plaintiffs would then, 

as appropriate per RCW 60.90.070, obtain funds for the Class.  

Upon obtaining such funds, Class counsel, on behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class, will 

deposit the funds into a trust account and distribute such funds pursuant to the same process 

approved by the Court as set forth in paragraphs 25-27 of the Order Granting Default Judgment 

(Dkt. No. 112). 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED this _________ day of _____________________________, 2024. 

 

_____________________________________ 

THE HONORABLE KRISTIN BALLINGER 

  



 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ 

MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, 

WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 3 

CASE NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA 

Rekhi & Wolk, P.S. 

529 Warren Ave N., Suite 201 
Seattle, WA 98109 

Phone: (206) 388-5887 
Facsimile: (206) 577-3924 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

Presented by: 

 REKHI & WOLK, P.S. 

 

By: s/ Gregory A. Wolk   

Gregory A. Wolk, WSBA No. 28946 

529 Warren Avenue N., Suite 201 

Seattle, WA 98109 

Telephone: (206) 388-5887 

Fax: (206) 577-3924 

E-Mail: greg@rekhiwolk.com 

 

William Robert Donovan, Jr., WSBA No. 44571 

DONOVAL EMPLOYMENT LAW 

4500 Ninth Ave NE, Suite 300 

Seattle, WA 98105 

Telephone: (206) 743-9234 

E-Mail: bob@donovanemploymentlaw.com 

    

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 



King County Superior Court
Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:
Case Title:

Document Title:

Signed By:
Date:

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:

Certificate effective date:
Certificate expiry date:

Certificate Issued by:

Page 4 of 4

C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA, 
O=KCDJA, CN="Kristin Ballinger: 
hpoq6jst7BGML9pHZ2pN2A=="

1/7/2027 1:35:46 PM

1/7/2022 1:35:46 PM

268D6A07933229760558ED1E373F5F6646666F2B

ORDER  RE GRANTING MOTION

RADULESCU VS WEST COAST SECURITY ET AL

21-2-10485-8

Kristin Ballinger

April 29, 2024

Judge Kristin Ballinger:


	County
	pl
	par
	no
	title

