1		THE HONORABLE KRISTIN BALLINGER Noted for Consideration: April 29, 2024 Without Oral Argument
2		William Start Ingament
3		
4		
5		
6	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF T	HE STATE OF WASHINGTON
7 8	COUNTY	
9		1
10	ANDREW RADULESCU and JUSTIN GREEN, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA
11	Plaintiffs,	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
12	v.	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90,
13	WEST COAST SECURITY, a Nevada	WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT
14	Corporation; WEST COAST SECURITY	
15	CONCEPTS INC., a Nevada Corporation; ANTHONY LOMBARDI, individually and/or	
16	the marital community composed of ANTHONY LOMBARDI and JANE DOE	
17	LOMBARDI,	
18	Defendants.	
19		
20		
21	THIS MATTER came before the Court	on Plaintiff's Motion RE Recovery Per RCW
22	60.90., Washington Wage Recovery Act. Prior to	the ruling, the Court considered the following
23	documents and evidence:	
24	1. Plaintiff's Motion RE Recovery F	Per RCW 60.90., Washington Wage Recovery
25	Act;	
26	2. The Declaration of Gregory Wolk in support of Plaintiffs' Motion;	
	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 1 CASE NO. 21-2-10485-8 SEA	Rekhi & Wolk, P.S. 529 Warren Ave N., Suite 201 Seattle, WA 98109

Phone: (206) 388-5887 Facsimile: (206) 577-3924

1	3. Reply to Plaintiffs' Motion; and
2	4
3	Based on the foregoing, and being fully advised, Plaintiffs' Motion for Recovery Per
4	RCW 60.90., Washington Wage Recovery Act is GRANTED.
5	Accordingly, the Court hereby authorizes Class counsel to seek relief on behalf of
6	Plaintiffs and the Class pursuant to the Washington Wage Recovery Act such that after
7	establishing the wage claims as authorized representatives of Plaintiffs and the Class per RCW
8	60.90.030(1), and after proper service and filing such liens with the Court, Plaintiffs would then,
9	as appropriate per RCW 60.90.070, obtain funds for the Class.
11	Upon obtaining such funds, Class counsel, on behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class, will
12	deposit the funds into a trust account and distribute such funds pursuant to the same process
13	approved by the Court as set forth in paragraphs 25-27 of the Order Granting Default Judgment
14	(Dkt. No. 112).
15	IT IS SO ORDERED.
16 17	DATED this day of, 2024.
18	
19	
20	THE HONORABLE KRISTIN BALLINGER
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 2 CASE No. 21-2-10485-8 SEA

Phone: (206) 388-5887 Facsimile: (206) 577-3924

1	Presented by:
2	REKHI & WOLK, P.S.
3	By: s/ Gregory A. Wolk
4	Gregory A. Wolk, WSBA No. 28946 529 Warren Avenue N., Suite 201
5	Seattle, WA 98109
	Telephone: (206) 388-5887 Fax: (206) 577-3924
6	E-Mail: greg@rekhiwolk.com
7	William Robert Donovan, Jr., WSBA No. 44571
8	DONOVAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
9	4500 Ninth Ave NE, Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98105
10	Telephone: (206) 743-9234
11	E-Mail: bob@donovanemploymentlaw.com
	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION RE RECOVERY PER RCW 60.90, WASHINGTON WAGE RECOVERY ACT - 3 CASE No. 21-2-10485-8 SEA

26

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number: 21-2-10485-8

Case Title: RADULESCU VS WEST COAST SECURITY ET AL

Document Title: ORDER RE GRANTING MOTION

Signed By: Kristin Ballinger
Date: April 29, 2024

Judge: Kristin Ballinger

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash: 268D6A07933229760558ED1E373F5F6646666F2B

Certificate effective date: 1/7/2022 1:35:46 PM Certificate expiry date: 1/7/2027 1:35:46 PM

Certificate Issued by: C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA,

O=KCDJA, CN="Kristin Ballinger: hpoq6jst7BGML9pHZ2pN2A=="